As  of  31  December  2023  65%  of  all  receivables  were  receivables  from  the  Key  Accounts,  33%  from  the

Wholesalers, 1% from Affiliates and 1% from the foreign partners. The Management Board considers that there is

not significant concentration of credit risk, because of the great number of customers. Allowances for bad debts

was made in line with the accounting policy.

Exchange rate risk

Transactions of purchase goods in foreign currency are the main sources of exchange rate risk. Significant part of

trade payables is in foreign currency, in EUR, in USD and in PLN. The sales is generally conducted in Hungarian

currency HUF.

Sensitivity of financial results to EUR, USD and PLN exchange rates fluctuations which are rationally possible is

presented in following table:

Financial statement item
(THUF)

Accounting
value of
financial
instruments

Average
exchange
rate in 2022

Influence
on
financial
results

Influence
on equity
capital

Influence
on
financial
results

Influence
on equity
capital

Increase by
20%

Increase by
20%

Decrease
by 20%

Decrease
by 20%

Assets denominated in
currency

Receivable in EUR (in
THUF) 21 929 381,94 4 386 4 386 -4 386 -4 386

Cash in EUR (in THUF) 0 381,94 0 0 0 0
Liabilities denominated in
currency

Liabilities in EUR (in
THUF) -200 616 381,94 -40 123 -40 123 40 123 40 123

Liabilities in USD (in
THUF) -13 878 353,23 -2 776 -2 776 2 776 2 776

Liabilities in PLN (in
THUF) -169 173 84,13 -33 385 -33 385 33 385 33 385

Total   -72 348 -72 348 72 348 72 348

Sarantis Hungary Kft. Financial Statement for the period from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022 (in THUF)

37

Liquidity risk

The Company is not exposed to liquidity risk arising from of the relationship of current liabilities to current assets.

Operating activities are carried out under the assumption of maintaining a constant excess liquidity and credit lines.

In accordance with the age structure, 98% of receivables are not overdue on 31 December 2023. Management

believes that the carrying value of financial assets and liabilities reflect their fair value. In the opinion of the